in the correct techniques of operating tractors. It is too early to 
evaluat_"e the effect of this new phase of safety education,. but there is 
good ground for hope that there would -be a downward trend in the number 
of accidents caused by the improper handling of tractors. 

163. Five thousand,-two hundred and thirty-two (5,232) accidents, 
including ~3 fatalities of which 8 were due to personal negligence and 
5 as a result of falling objects, occurred as' a result of: -

(a) persons falling on objects, 
(b) incorrect use of tools; 
(c) ohj.ects falling on persons; 
(d) persons stepping on sharp or pointed objects;